

**Court of Appeals**  
of the  
**State of New York**

---

CITY OF SYRACUSE,

*Petitioner-Appellant,*

For a Decision and Order Pursuant to Article 75 of the Civil Practice Law  
and Rules

– against –

SYRACUSE POLICE BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION, INC.,

*Respondent-Respondent.*

---

---

**ASSOCIATION'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO CITY  
OF SYRACUSE'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

---

---

BLITMAN & KING LLP  
Kenneth L. Wagner  
*Attorneys for Respondent-Respondent*  
*Office and Post Office Address*  
Franklin Center, Suite 300  
443 North Franklin Street  
Syracuse, New York 13204-5412  
Telephone: (315) 422-7111  
Facsimile: (315) 471-2623  
Email: [klwagner@bklawyers.com](mailto:klwagner@bklawyers.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED BY THE CITY’S MOTION .....	2
STANDARD FOR REVIEW .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
LEGAL FRAMEWORK .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	8
THE CITY’S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL SHOULD BE DENIED .	8
POINT I .....	9
THE FOURTH DEPARTMENT’S ORDER DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>CITY OF SCHENECTADY</i> .....	9
POINT II.....	14
THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE NEITHER NOVEL, NOR OF PUBLIC IMPORTANCE.....	14
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

*Auburn Police Local 195, Council 82, AFSCME, AFL-CIO v. Helsby*, 46 N.Y.2d 1034 (1979).....4, 5

*Bareham v. City of Rochester*, 246 N.Y.2d 140 (1927).....15

*City of Schenectady v. New York State Pub. Emp. Relations Bd.*, 30 N.Y.3d 109 (2017)..... *passim*

*City of Syracuse v. Syracuse Police Benevolent Ass’n, Inc.* (App. Div., 4th Dep’t CA 20-00745) .....1

*City of Syracuse v. Syracuse Police Benevolent Ass’n, Inc.*, 68 Misc. 3d 412 (Sup. Ct., Onon. Cty. 2020) ..... *passim*

*House v. Bodour*, 256 A.D. 1037 (4th Dep’t 1939), *aff’d*, 281 N.Y. 749 (1939) .....7

*Miller v. City of Albany*, 278 A.D.2d 647 (3d Dep’t 2000).....15

*Patrolmen’s Benevolent Ass’n of City of New York, Inc. v. New York State Public Employment Relations Board*, 6 N.Y.3d 563 (2006) ..... *passim*

*Taylor Tree, Inc. v. Town of Montgomery*, 251 A.D.2d 673 (2d Dep’t 1998) .....15

*Town of Wallkill v. CSEA*, 19 N.Y.3d 1066 (2012)..... 6, 8, 10

*Turnpike Woods, Inc. v. Town of Stony Point*, 70 N.Y.2d 735 (1987).....15

**Statutes**

1915 Charter.....10

1935 Charter.....10

1960 Charter..... *passim*

22 NYCRR § 500.1(f).....1

22 NYCRR § 500.22(b)(4) .....2

22 NYCRR § 500.22(d) .....2

City Home Rule Law ..... 10, 11, 14

Civil Service Law..... 11, 12, 13, 14

Civil Service Law § 75 ..... *passim*

Civil Service Law § 76 ..... 9, 10, 12

Civil Service Law § 76(4).....9

CPLR § 7503.....1

Local Law 2 .....6

Municipal Home Rule Law..... 10, 14

New York City Administrative Code .....4

New York City Charter .....4

Rockland County Police Act.....5

Second Class Cities Law..... *passim*

Second Class Cities Law § 131.....7, 10

Second Class Cities Law § 133.....7, 10

Second Class Cities Law § 4.....10

Second Class Cities Law §§ 1-253, L. 1906 ch. 473 .....6

Taylor Law ..... 8, 9, 10

Town Law § 155 .....6
